NON-CODE ORDINANCE

By: Police Introduced: 01/25/10 Public Hearing: 02/08/10 Adopted: 02/08/10

CITY OF WASILLA ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 10-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO AMEND THE FY10 BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,233 FOR THE WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT TO COVER THE PURCHASE OF DIGITAL EVIDENCE LOCKER EQUIPMENT.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance

Section 2. Purpose. To amend the FY-10 Police Department budget by

accepting and appropriating funds from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance

Grant (JAG) program to the Police Department's budget for purchase of police

equipment.

Section 3. Appropriation. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Small tools and Equipment	001-4230-420.60-15	\$35,233
---------------------------	--------------------	----------

Section 4. Source of Funds.

Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 001-4200-331.12-02 \$35,233

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by

the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on February 8, 2010.

ATTEST:

RUPRIGHT, Mayor /ERNE E.

[SEAL]

KRISTI SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Hall, Harris, Holler, Katkus and Woodruff in favor. Larson absent.



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 10-04: AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO AMEND THE FY-10 BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,233 FOR WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT TO COVER PURCHASE OF DIGITAL EVIDENCE LOCKER EQUIPMENT.

Agenda of: January 11, 2010 Originator: Greg Wood, Deputy Chief of Police Date: December 28, 2009

Route to:	Department	, Signature/Date	
Х	Chief of Police	Aprilod	
Х	Finance Director	Alter for the 1-15-10	
Х	Interim Deputy Administrator	marhlade	
X	City Clerk	Horpite	
REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: Image: Comparison of the second			

Account name/number: Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 001-4200-331.12-02 \$35,233 Small Tools and Equipment 001-4230-420.60-15 \$35,233

Attachments: Resolution Serial No. 09-12

SUMMARY STATEMENT: This ordinance accepts and appropriates funds to be received from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$35,233. This grant will cover the purchase of Digital Evidence Locker equipment as per Resolution Serial No. 09-12.

The City of Wasilla Police Department continues to see increasing demands for service with the increase in population in the City and surrounding areas. Along with this demand in services comes an explosive growth in the quantity of digital files collected for evidentiary purposes. This tremendous expansion in use of digital files has exacerbated the problem of securely processing, storing and managing photographs, documents, audio and video, and their attendant metadata.

The City of Wasilla Police Department plans to purchase a Digital Evidence Locker System designed to solve the problems of processing, storage, and access for digital files of probative value to our agency and its Justice partners, while meeting the security requirements of evidence storage and retrieval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Ordinance Serial No. 10-04.

CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO APPLY FOR AN EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$57,250 FOR WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla wishes to receive a Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla requested a letter of agreement from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough relinquishing claim or interest in the grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla agrees to dedicate the grant funds to the Wasilla

Police Department for personnel services and equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla City Council authorizes the City of Wasilla to apply for an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$57,250 from the United States Department of Justice: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we agree to spend such funding as required by law.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on April 13, 2009.

VERNE E./RUPRIGHT. Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, Larson, and Woodruff in favor